CITY oF OAKLAND

DALZIEL BUILDING « 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 » OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Public Works Agency FAX (510) 238-7286
Environmental Services TDD (510) 238-7644
%
IFebruary 22, 2002 &
%
?“:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Documentation of the Removal of Stockpiled Soil
2662 Fruitvale Avenue Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter report from our consultant, Uribe & Associates, documenting
removal and disposal of the soil stockpile from 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland. This soil was
cxcavated during the final phase of on-site remediation activities at the site. The final phase of
off-site remediation will commence in May 2002 and will consist of hydrogen peroxide
treatment of groundwater in wells MW-F4 and MW-13,

Please call me at 238-6259, if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

oseplV A. Cotton, R.G., R.E.A.
Environmental Program Specialist



Uribe & Associates
U& A 447 29th Street

Suite Twe Hundred
QOakland, California 94609-3532
= 510-832-2233 Fax 510-832-2237

Engineering and Environmental Services
f
January 28, 2002 ‘%ﬁ
%"

%,
Mr. Joseph Cotton &
Cuty of Oakland
Public Works Agency, Environmental Services Division
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612
Subject: Documentation of the Removal of Stockpiled Soil at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue

in Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

This letter documents the work performed by Uribe & Associates (U&A) involving the removal
of stockpiled soil at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland, California. The removal included the
loading, transporting, and disposal of approximately 30 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-
contaminated soil from the site. The analytical results, site map, ficld notes, and receipts from
the disposal facility are presented in Attachment A.

Removal of Stockpiled Soil

The U&A Project Geologist oversaw Morgan Environmental Services, Inc. of Oakland,
Califorma, during the field activities that occurred on 1/17/02, Morgan Environmental Services
Inc. loaded the soil into a dump truck using a backhoe and transported the soil to the West
Contra Costa Sanitary Landfill. Three loads of soil equal to approximately 30 cubic yards were
delivered to the disposal facility. The first two loads were delivered on 1/17/02 and the final load
was delivered the morning of 1/18/02. Based on the analytical results the soil was not classified
as hazardous waste, thus there was no need to manifest the disposal process other than landfill
receipts. The lot at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue has been cleared and secured. Please call me at (510}
832-2233 with any questions you may have regarding these activities.

Sincerely,

Yyithw F A

William F. White, R.G., RE.A.
Senior Hydrogeologist

Attachments

&

F:/291-06/Documentation letter.dBRINTED ON 100% RECYCLED PAPER



ATTACHMENT A

T:/291-06/Documentation letier.doc
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5 } McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

iy,

110 2nd Avenue South, #¥D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798«1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

hatgui ;mecarppbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

P

Car it ria Env ironmenta.i Technology
1144 §5" Street, Suite C
Oal Iz nd, CA 94608

i te S d: 11/28/01
Client Project TD: #153-1664; CltyA‘ Date Saraple

of Qakland @ Fruitvale

Date Received: 11/29/01

Client Contact: Bob Clavk Riddell

Datz Bxtracted: §1/29/01

Client P.O: .

Date Analyzed: 11/25/01

I oix Bob;

F tvlosed are:

12/06/81

), the results of 7 samples from your #153-1664; City of Oakland @ Fruitvale project,

. 3. a QC report for the above samples

. ) & capy of the chain of custody, and

+ } a bill for analytical services.

¢ 1l analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contyol Himits,

1 'y ou have any questions pleage contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

q 1 lity, sexvice and cost. Thank you for your busincss and I look forward to working with you again.

s

Edward Hamilton, Lab Directar
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T DEC-18- u@l  16:34 CAMBRIA Sip 420 9179 P.@3/89
o 110 2nd Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
| McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
ﬁ http/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbel],com
) . . . Date Sampled: 11/28/01
Can b ia Environmental Technology | Client ije% D: #153-1664; City P
of Dakland @ Fruitvale o
114 1i5® Street, Suite C Date Received: 11/29/01
Quak 1 ad, CA 94608 Client Contact: Bab Clark Riddel Date Extracted: 11/29-11/30/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29-11/30/01
G: s line Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX™
EPA o thods 5030, modificd BO1S, and 8620 ot 602; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID{S020)
- . \ Ethyl- % Recgovery
Lat 1) | Client!D | Marix | TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | .-t | Xylemes | “g\ oo
84t G ST-1-6 5 33,bd - ND ND 0.032 0,062 -
84¢ & ap-14 8 ND — ND ND ND ND 103
84 U TR-] NW 8 ND ane ND ND ND ND 101
Rdv 4" TP-2 W s ND - N ND NI ND 103
84+ 41, TP-3 8B S ND —_ ND ND ND ND 105
84« 41 TP-4 NE 8 ND - ND ND " ND ND 102
84« 80v | TP-5 bottom 8 ND s ND ND ND ND 97
—
- —
Re n ting Limit uniass w .
o' 1¢ 'wise stated; ND 30 vg/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.5
% nat deteoted ab
T e teporting it | S L.0mgkg | 005 | 0005 { 0.005 | 0.005 0.005
* wa ¢r and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wine, soil and sludge samplas in mgfkg, and all TCLP snd SPLP extracta
inup L
? el e 3d chromatogmm; sample pegk coslutes with surrogate perk
"fhe ftllowing deseriptions of the TPH chromealogram arc cuvgory in nawmre apd McCampbell Analytiesl is not responsible for their
inter sctation: 1) unmedifled or weakly modified pasoline & sigmificand; B) heavicr gasolipc range compohbnds are sigaificant(aged
gasa W), o) lighter gagoline range compouids {tie most mebile fraction) arc significant, d) gaseline mnge compoumds having hread
chroy 13 ographie peaks arc significant; biologically oltered gucoline”; e) TPH pattern fhat does not oppedr (o be derived from gaseling (7 )
one 114 few isolated peaks present; ) strongly aged gascline or diesel range compounds are mgnificant; h) lighter than water immiseible
sheer | pregeny; 1) Hguid sample that containg greater thin ~8 vl % sediment, j) to recognizable pattern.

D 14 Certification No, 1644 \ J] Edward Hamilron, Lab Director
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TDEC-lo- %@l 16334 CAMER A S1p 428 9178 P.@8d 8%

110 2nd Avenue Sauth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 24553-5560
| McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
. littp:/fwww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbei!.com

. . . Date Sampled: 11/28/01
Car. | fia Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #153-1664; City e1o Samp
114 155" Stroct, Suite C of Oakland @ Fruitvale Date Received; 11/29/01
Qal land, CA 94608 Client Confact: Bob Clark Riddel Date Extracted: 11/29/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29/01
Ke .u;sene Range (C9-C18) and Oil-Renge (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Kexoseng and Mator Oil*
EFA m Ahods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) mothod GCFID(330) or GCFIDES10)
; . + + % Recovery
Ls 1. D Client ID Malrix TPH(k) TRH(mnYy Surropate
8¢ 4 4 8T-1-6 5 28,8 5.3 100
8 s 5 SP-1-4 ) AR 65 95
R .6 TP=-1 NW 3 ND ND 102
B &7 TP-2 5W 8 ND ND B9
848 TP-3 8B 3 ND ND 102
§ a9 TP-4 NE ) ND ND 92
8 4.0 TP-5 bottom 3 ND ND 92
L.
3 roming Limit unless W 50
ot} v vise stared; WD means ug/L 250 vg/l
ny detected shove the
reportiag Hmit 3 1.0 mp/kg 5.0 mglkg

mwa v samples are repotted in ug/L, wipe txmples m ugiwipe, soii and sludge satnples i mg/ke, and al) TCLP / STLC 7 SPLP oxtracis in
ug/L

¥ pls b2 £0 chyomatgram Tesulting in coeluted surmogate and sample peakes, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, ar, surrogate has been
dimy 15 hed by dilution of oniginal extragt.

“The s llowing deseriplinns of the TPH chromatogram are cursory i aslure und MeCamphsit Analytical i8 not responsible for their
ifter m taben: 2y unmodified or weakly madified diese! is gigniffcant; h) dicsel range compounds are signilicant; no ronoggnizable pattern; c)
aged of sscl? i significart); d) gasoline Tange compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point patern that dees xot match diesel (7): i‘

onc > 3 few isolated penks preseny; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible shawm is present; §) fiquid
samy bs that conteins greater than -5 val. % sediment,

I [ 3 Certificarion No. 1644 JI Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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T DEC-1g- uBL 16334 CAMBRIA Si@ 420 9178 P.85/83
| 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachego, CA 94553-5560
i McCAMPBELL AN ALYTICAL INC, Telephone : 925-798-1620 .Fax : ?25-798-1622
Ttto:www.mecampbell.corn  E-mail; main@mecampbell.com
i , . . Date Sampled: 11/28/01
on b i3 Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #153-1664; City b
of Oaklaod @ Fruitvale ool
114 . 1is™ Street, Suite C Date Reeenfed. 11/29/01
Oak n1d, CA 94608 Cliemt Contact; Bob Clark Riddel Date Extracted: 11/29/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20/01
- Lead*
HPA 3 alytcal methods 6040/200.7, 239.2°
” ] ) %% Recove
Lay D Client ID Matrix | Extraction ° Lead* Su;‘;gar;y
B tad 5T-1-6 8 TTLC . 9.4 N/A
g S SP-1-4 S TTLC 15 NIA
B 4 6 TP.-1 NW 8 TFLC ' 16 N/A
§e da? TP-2 SW 8 TTLC 7.3 N/A
Be i § TP-3 SE s TTLC 28 W/A
8« 0.8 TE-4 NE 8 TILC 3.0 N/A
8: &0 TP.5 bottom 3 TTLC 7.4 ™N/A
T
t2 3orting Limit wmless 5 TILC 3 0 mg/kg
oll 21 vise statedi ND meons 1
13 deteoted above the w TILe 0.005 mg/L
repurting limit - STLC,TCLP 0.2 my/L
w50 @1d sludge samples ate reported in mekg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and wator ssomples and afl STLE / SPLP / TCLP extracis in mp/l.
"Ler | 5 analysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)for soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP exiracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water
sarm Jei -
@ p & LC eroactions are performed using STLC methedslogy except thar deionized water is substiated for citric newd bulfer as the
exlr ol on fuid, DISTLC msults are not applicsble to STLC regulatory Hmits,
S EP y xtraction nwothads 131 1(TCLE), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(nrganic marices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLCY: STLC - Ca Title 22
" qur o ate difuted out of range: NFA means surrogate not applizable to tis analysis
S ey o il raiged due to matrix interference
) W wd sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % cedimont; tis sediment is cxuacted with the liguid, in aceordanes with EPA
| mell o ologics and can significsndy efftct reporied metal concentrations.

T B3 Certification No, 1644 i L Edward Hamilton, Lab Diractor
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CAMBRIA

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Sik 428 9170

110 2Znd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Tclcphone 925-798—1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622,
iuttp;/iwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell. com

ALNYE

P.Be a2

Jate:  11/29/01 Matrix:  Soil
concentraﬂon* mgfkg %Rer.overy
Gor g ound ° Sample; MS | MSD | ‘arcoct | ws | msp kPP
7 sarplly reasot S——— Treasmo rm'"i'}:;t;.m';{!“ ootz
;r;p;te1 - ND | 97.000 | gaﬂaou o000 | o7 o8 10 K
Xyl s - T w :-0518 ¢ 0.320 030 | 108 : 09 | aa
Eth it enzene ND | 0004 008 | 010 | 104 108 | 38
ol ose ND | 0400 ; 0103 | 010 | 100 103 | 30
Bet rine ND {0097 {0100 | 040 | o7 {100 | 30
weE m{;i“_‘louas x 0.088 _““_9.16“‘" 85§ 88 | 12
TPIIIgas) ND g 0.887 | 0944 1.00 94 . 94 [ 07
‘ amgletn, 112801 Extm 'g, EP.\3550 Instument: GC-8A
Sur njatet ) ND | 88.000 | 86000 | 10000 | 85 | 88 | 00
TPlI|d|esel) ND !:132 500, 131.000 [ 1z000 | se 87 |

( M3 -Sampie)
AmourtSpleed
)

D)

% Recovery =

«]0g

2-l0D

RPD means Relative Percent Deviaton
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14cCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

FIYA BNV IKUNMENLAL JDKYLD

514 429

9178 P.@7/839

110 2Znd Ave. South, U7, Facticco, UA ¥42)4-3300

|4

late:  11/28/01

QC REPORT

Extraction: TTLC

Con pound

Goncentration:

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 5925-798-1622
hupy//www,mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
W

Matrix:  Snil

R

mgikg %Recovery

e

Barnplai: MS MSD

Amount

SampletD: 112301

p— [T

Lea |

ND | 49 | 49

Spiked | MS (MsD|

Instrument; P-1]AA

500 | o8 i 97

RPD

e e rm BUSE TR ST m TN TS T

( M3~ Sampic)
% Ra sovery = oied

( ME=M3D)
RPD=rr—— 21 [ili]
( MS+—A£D)

RPD means Belutive Percent Deviation
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( . McCAaMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
. IO 2™ AVENLUIE SOUTH 137 : . N -y
| PACHECD, CA 24533 ‘ N AROUND TIME a = (8] |
VTulprhana (GFEY 10@ 1,720 TToesaw £V DN mn l::'s . AT CIT N4 IV IT AD TICID £ Tranr
et Tu. forr S 9 L ARKERIGDEEN 10, (ATBRL A _ Analysis Reguest Other | Commenis
Company: Cambria Environmenta| Teclinology - ; ’ { I
£263 RultirSirevr Hay (5T STResY . jurre R BT
Bavervville, CA-C 1608 CAKLAMD, A 94458 Bl |G =
Tele: (510]458-198) H20-3807% Fax: {5 10)455-8295 £R¢ —9i7c Z g = g _
Project #: ]S~ 1alrd Project Name: (ryy afﬂﬂk;g”a@i;m% 2] |82 |5 g !
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14 F < wmiooy LY
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West C_ont_raﬂ_lg,c‘-st'a
Sagnitary Landfill
Offfcer: Uit v nl oAy
P.0. Box 4070, Richmond, CA 94804-0070 -

Telephone (510) 262-1615 . . . -~
Foot of Parr Boulevard, Richmond ¢ 233-48

TICKET: 15pee7
DATE: @1/18/2002
TIME: 08104 - 28104

CUSTOMER: .. y
C
RAILER: 5935 / CASH C

ORIGIN GROUP:; , @ychuon
TRUCK: )
TRUCKTYPE 1y / pick |
COMMENT:

WO
oA . - HAULEDST s 4

WASTE "'3'"-"1'66““.'.";[.\:,' . UN.[F
ot '.l'_'_ ' D%
pl 7 bt }@‘.,@IZJ

Mandatary Fees ‘ .5
CASH IN:# ~ CHANG
[ certify that | have not disposed

of any liquid or hazardous waste.

Driver: ,/}-r 7. ) 'Waighmaater:
" KELVIN DEL CUETD

AO241E

e o e —————— ——— e —— ——— ——— e — — T R —
~ - ——— e —

HOL 0PTOLAZOTS XVI 20:0T7 2002/8T/T0O



West Contra Costa
Sanitary Landfill

Office:

P.O. Box 4070, Richmond, CA 84804-0070
Telephone (510) 262-16165

Foot of Parr Boulevard, Richmond » 233-43

CUSTOMER: 9399 / cAsH ©
TRAILER:
ORIGIN GROUP: |, Hiehmor .
LICENSE; . NET:
: ' llui\“‘i";?;f' ' WO:

TRUCK: C
cle
VT EIIL I W s HAULGUYT = 2

- = TICKET: 1459934
DATE: &1/17/2002
TIME: 1&:33 - 12:33

LBS

TRUCK TYPE: fU / Fick”
COMMENT:

WASTE

voTer
QUANTITY UNIT,

2 i Wid e o
10,02

DT / Dirt

Mandatory Fees
CASH IN:$ CHANG

I carlity that | heve not disposed
of any liquid or hazardous waste.

Drivar: / }2 Welghmaster:

KELVIN DEL CUETO

XL St ———— - C—— -

ey

A023987

|
|
}

P——— _..._..__._.,_.,.J

INARF| ' NOL 0VTO0LAZOTS XV 20:0T 2002/81/T16



West Contra Co.sta
Sanitary Landfill -

Office:

P.O. Box 4070, Richmond, CA: 9480410,020
'Iblephone (510)262-1615 .
Foot of Parr Bowlevard, Richmond » 233-43

—— [TIGKET: 1497114

IDﬂTE' Rl/17/2002
‘-TlME: ..13 9l -~ l@:el

CUSTOMER: 9399 / CASH € : N 1
TRAILER: ) LBS
QRIGIN GROUP: L /7 Raichaop .

TRUCK: v ’ NET
THUCKWPE. = T DICH : . S I.WO ! r.\l,\-
COMMENT! . R . HAULCURT: §

WASTE
DT /7 Dind

Mandatory Fees
CASH Intd © CHANG

I certify that | have not disposed %
of any liquid or hazardous waste. 7
Drivar: Q,

_— -~ - - Rl e A A

Yo ' HO.L 0PT0L9Z0TS XV 20301 200Z/8T/T0



